
487.39 COUNTY COURTS 

(c) A written notice of appeal shall be served by the appellant upon all par­
ties to the original proceedings or their attorneys not more than five days 
after filing a written notice of appeal and proof of such service shall be filed 
with the clerk of county court in the county in which the action was heard 
not more than three days after the service of such notice on the opposite par­
ty or his attorney. The appeal shall be heard and determined by a district 
court judge. 

[1973 c 679 s 36] 
[For text of subds. 2 and 3, see M.S.1971] 

487.40 Change of venue; affidavit of prejudice 

[For text of subd. 1, see M.S.1971] 

Subd. la. The provisions of sections 542.01 to 542.12 and 542.17 shall apply 
to actions in the county court. 

[1973 c 679 s 37] 
[For text of suM. 2, see M.S.1971] 

487.41 Assignment of judges 
The chief justice may temporarily assign for good cause a judge of a county 

court to another county court district or to a municipal court in a county 
having a city of the first class. The county court judge so assigned shall be 
reimbursed by the county court district or the governmental subdivision re­
sponsible for the expenses of the municipal court for his reasonable expenses 
in the amount and in the manner otherwise provided for by law. The county 
court district shall also be reimbursed by the county court district to which 
he is temporarily assigned at the rate of $100 per day for each day the judge 
is on temporary assignment. 

Each county court judge temporarily assigned shall furnish the chief justice 
with such reports as he may require concerning the temporary assignment. 

[1973 o 596 s 3] 

CHAPTER 488. MUNICIPAL COURTS 

Sec. Sec. 
488.04 Jurisdiction and powers. 488.21 Salaries in particular munici-
488.10 Clerk of municipal court. palities. 
488.20 Appeals to district court. 

488.04 Jurisdiction and powers 

[For text of subds. 1 to 3, see M.S.1971] 

Subd. 4. The municipal court has jurisdiction of actions of forcible entry 
and unlawful detainer involving land wholly or partly within the county or 
counties in which it has jurisdiction and, notwithstanding any provision of 
section 488.05 to the contrary, of actions seeking relief for code violations 
pursuant to sections 566.18 to 566.33 involving premises located wholly or 
partly within the county or counties in which it has jurisdiction. 

[1973 c 611 s 2] 
[For text of subd. 5, see M.S.1971] 

Subd. 6. [Repealed, 1973 c 679 s 38] 
Subd. 7. [Repealed, 1973 c 679 s 38] 

488.10 Clerk of municipal court 

[For text of subd. 1, see M.S.1971] 

Subd. 2. (a) Tho clerk and each deputy shall take and subscribe an oath 
to support the constitutions of the United States of America and the state to 
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MUNICIPAL COURTS 488.21 

perform faithfully the duties of his office. The oath shall be filed in the 
office of the secretary of state; 

(b) The clerk and each deputy shall give bond to the state in at least the 
sum of $1,000 to be approved by the appointing judge, conditioned for the 
faithful discharge of his official duties, and for the payment as required by 
law or by order of the court of all moneys coming into his hands. Each bond 
shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds ; 

(c) The clerk shall delegate and supervise the work of the deputy clerk; 
(d) The clerk and each deputy may administer oaths and affirmations and 

take acknowledgements. Each deputy shall perform the duties and exercise 
the powers of the clerk which are delegated to him. The clerk has all the 
powers and shall perform all the duties incident to the office of a clerk of a 
court of record or necessary to carry out the purposes of the municipal 
court act; 

(e) The clerk shall make minutes, records, and indices of all proceedings; 
enter all orders, judgments and sentences; issue all process; keep proper 
accounts; have custody of all records of the court; and tax all costs and 
disbursements. 

[1973 c 524 s 10] 
[For text of suMs. 3 to (I, see M.S.1971] 

i 

488.20 Appeals to district court 
Appeals may be taken to the district court of the county from the judg­

ments of municipal courts in the same cases, upon the same procedure, and 
with the same effect as provided by law respecting appeals from justice 
courts, and all laws relating to such last named appeals shall be adapted and 
applied to appeals from the municipal courts. The time for appeal shall not 
start to run until the judgment has been perfected, the costs taxed, and notice 
of entry of judgment served upon the adverse party. On appeal to district 
court the appellant shall not be entitled to a trial by jury if trial by jury 
was held in municipal court. Appeals from a conviction of a petty misde­
meanor or an ordinance violation punishable by a fine only shall be upon 
questions of law only. 

[1973 c 1,21 s 7] 

488.21 Salaries in particular municipalities 

[For text of subd. 1, see M.S.1971] 

Subd. 2. Ada $ 2,400 
Adrian 750 
Albert Lea 9,500 
Alexandria 5,500 
Appleton 2,400 
Aurora 1,200 
Austin 9,500 
Baudette 750 
Bemidji, chief municipal judge 5,600 
Bemidji, municipal judge 2,400 
Bralnerd 7,200 
Buhl 1,620 
Burnsville 7,200 
Oanby 1,080 
Cass Lake 3,000 
Ohisholm 4,500 
Cloquet 5,310 
Crookston 6,000 
Crosby 2,400 
Dawson 1,200 
Detroit Lakes 4,800 
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488.21 MUNICIPAL COURTS 

Eas t Grand Forks 
Ely 
Eveleth 
Far ibau l t 
Fergus Fal ls 
Gaylord 
Gilbert 
Glencoe 
Grand Rapids 
Granite Fal ls 
Has t ings 
Hibbing 
Hutchinson 
Internat ional Fal ls 
Jordan 
Kasson 
Keewatin 
Lake City 
LeSueur 
Lit t le Fal ls 
Long Pra i r ie 
Luverne 
Madison 
Mahnomen 
Mankato 
Maplewood, Vadnais Heights, 

Li t t le Canada and Gem Lake, 
joint court 

Marshal l 
Mendota Heights 
Montevideo 
Montgomery 
Moorhead 
Moose Lake 
Morris 
Nashwauk 
New Brighton, effectiv 
New Prague 
New Ulm 
Northfield 

e Ju ly 1, 1973 

North St. Paul , effective Jan. 1, 1973 
North Mankato 
Ortonville 
Owatonna 
Perham 
Pine Is land 
Pipestone 
Proctor 
Red Wing 
Redwood Fal ls 
Rochester 
Roseau 
Roseville, effective Jan 
St. Charles 
St. Cloud 
Sauk Center 
Shakopee 
Sleepy Eye 
South St. Pau l 
Springfield 

. 1, 1973 
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$10,000 
5,448 
5,100 

10,500 
7,000 
1,500 
2,340 
4,200 
9,000 
1,800 
6,500 

10,000 
6,000 
5,100 

600 
1,500 

900 
1,900 
1,800 
8,500 
3,600 
2,400 
2,400 
2,759 

15,000 

8,900 
4,692 
1,200 
5,500 

800 
8,000 
1,500 
4,500 
1,500 

13,200 
1,500 
5,500 
1,900 

10,500 
8,400 
1,800 
6,000 
2,600 
2,600 
4,500 

680 
7,200 
1,800 

15,000 
1,800 

13,000 
750 

15,000 
3,000 
6,500 
3,000 
8,400 
3,000 
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MUNICIPAL COURTS 488A.01 

Staples 2,000 
Thief River Falls 3,000 
Tower, effective January 1, 1973 480 
Tracy 2,800 
Two Harbors 2,280 
Virginia 7,700 

. Waseca 2,622 
Waterville 1,320 
West St. Paul 12,000 
White Bear Lake 8,000 
Willmar 9,244 
Winona 12,500 
Worthington 9,500 

[1973 c 135 s 1; 1973 c 177 $ 1; 1973 c 486 s 1] 
[For text of suhi. 3, see M.S.1971] 

CHAPTER 488A. MUNICIPAL COURTS; HENNEPIN COUNTY, 
RAMSEY COUNTY, AND DULUTH 

M U N I C I P A L COURT, H E N N E P I N 
COUNTY 

488A.01 E s t a b l i s h m e n t ; ju r i sd ic t ion ; 
power s ; appea l s . 

488A.021 J u d g e s . 
488.025 Cour t a d m i n i s t r a t o r ; abol i t ion 

of posi t ion of clerk. 

M U N I C I P A L COURT, RAMSEY 
COUNTY 

488A.18 

488A.19 
488A.20 

488A.21 

488A.22 
488A.23 
488A.24 
488A.25 

488A.27 

488A.28 

E s t a b l i s h m e n t ; ju r i sd ic t ion ; 
p o w e r s ; appea l s . 

J u d g e s . 
Clerk; depu t i e s ; a s s i s t a n t 

c lerks . 
P roba t i on and regu la ted se rv ­

ices. 
Cour t r epo r t e r s . 
F e e s payable to t h e clerk. 
P e t i t j u ro r s . 
S t a t u t e , t raff ic and o rd inance 

v io la t ions b u r e a u s . 
P lead ing , p rac t i ce , p rocedure , 

a n d forms in c r imina l p r o ­
ceedings . 

Forc ib le e n t r y and unlawful 
de t a ine r ac t ions . 

Sec. 
488A. 

488A. 
488A, 
488A. 

488A, 

488A. 

281 P a y m e n t of cour t expenses 
[ N e w ] . 

282 Cour t s abol ished [ N e w ] . 
283 Ex tens ion of t e r m s [ N e w ] . 
284 T rans f e r of cases and funds; 

d ispos i t ion of appea l s [ N e w ] . 
285 T rans f e r of employees ; r e t i r e ­

m e n t fund [ N e w ] . 
286 Ini t ia l j udges of t h e cour t 

[ N e w ] . 

CONCILIATION COURT, R A M S E Y 
COUNTY 

488A.29 E s t a b l i s h m e n t ; ju r i sd ic t ion ; 
power s ; c o m p u t a t i o n of t ime . 

488A.30 J u d g e s ; c le rk ; s a l a r i e s ; q u a r ­
t e r s . 

488A.33 Not ice of o rder for j u d g m e n t ; 
e n t r y of j u d g m e n t ; cos ts and 
d i s b u r s e m e n t s ; p a y m e n t ; v a ­
c a t i n g ; docket ing . 

M U N I C I P A L COURT, D U L U T H 
488A.35 to 488A.67 Repealed. 

CONCILIATION COURT, D U L U T H 
488A.68 to 488A.81 Repealed. 

MUNICIPAL COURT, HENNEPIN COUNTY 

488A.0I Establishment; jurisdiction; powers; appeals 

[For text of subds. 1 to 4, see M.S.1971] 

Subd. 5. Forcible entry and unlawful detainer. Whether or not the title 
to real estate is involved, the court has jurisdiction of actions or forcible en­
try and unlawful detainer involving land located wholly or in part within 
Hennepin county and, notwithstanding any provision of subdivision 7 to the 
contrary, of actions seeking relief for code violations pursuant to sections 
566.18 to 566.33 involving premises located wholly or partly within Hennepin 
county. 

[1973 c 611 s 3] 
Subd. 6. Criminal jurisdiction, (a) The court has jurisdiction to hear, try 

and determine any charge of violation of: 
(1) A criminal law of this state constituting a misdemeanor committed 

within the county of Hennepin including all of the village of St. Anthony. 
(2) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of any subdivision 

of government in the county of Hennepin, including all of the village of St. 
Anthony or 
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