487.39 COUNTY COURTS

(c) A written notice of appeal shall be served by the appellant upon all parties to the original proceedings or their attorneys not more than five days after filing a written notice of appeal and proof of such service shall be filed with the clerk of county court in the county in which the action was heard not more than three days after the service of such notice on the opposite party or his attorney. The appeal shall be heard and determined by a district court judge.

[1973 c 679 s 36]

[For text of subds. 2 and 3, see M.S.1971]

487.40 Change of venue; affidavit of prejudice

[For text of subd. 1, see M.S.1971]

Subd. 1a. The provisions of sections 542.01 to 542.12 and 542.17 shall apply to actions in the county court.

[1973 c 679 s 37]

[For text of subd. 2, see M.S.1971]

487.41 Assignment of judges

The chief justice may temporarily assign for good cause a judge of a county court to another county court district or to a municipal court in a county having a city of the first class. The county court judge so assigned shall be reimbursed by the county court district or the governmental subdivision responsible for the expenses of the municipal court for his reasonable expenses in the amount and in the manner otherwise provided for by law. The county court district shall also be reimbursed by the county court district to which he is temporarily assigned at the rate of \$100 per day for each day the judge is on temporary assignment.

Each county court judge temporarily assigned shall furnish the chief justice with such reports as he may require concerning the temporary assignment.

[1973 c 596 s 3]

CHAPTER 488. MUNICIPAL COURTS

Sec.	
488.04	Jurisdiction and powers.
488.10	Clerk of municipal court.
488.20	Appeals to district court.

Sec. 488.21 Salaries in particular municipalities.

488.04 Jurisdiction and powers

[For text of subds. 1 to 3, see M.S.1971]

Subd. 4. The municipal court has jurisdiction of actions of forcible entry and unlawful detainer involving land wholly or partly within the county or counties in which it has jurisdiction and, notwithstanding any provision of section 488.05 to the contrary, of actions seeking relief for code violations pursuant to sections 566.18 to 566.33 involving premises located wholly or partly within the county or counties in which it has jurisdiction.

[1973 c 611 s 2]

[For text of subd. 5, see M.S.1971]

Subd. 6. [Repealed, 1973 c 679 s 38]

Subd. 7. [Repealed, 1973 c 679 s 38]

488.10 Clerk of municipal court

[For text of subd. 1, see M.S.1971]

Subd. 2. (a) The clerk and each deputy shall take and subscribe an oath to support the constitutions of the United States of America and the state to

MUNICIPAL COURTS 488.21

perform faithfully the duties of his office. The oath shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state;

- (b) The clerk and each deputy shall give bond to the state in at least the sum of \$1,000 to be approved by the appointing judge, conditioned for the faithful discharge of his official duties, and for the payment as required by law or by order of the court of all moneys coming into his hands. Each bond shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds;
 - (c). The clerk shall delegate and supervise the work of the deputy clerk;
- (d) The clerk and each deputy may administer oaths and affirmations and take acknowledgements. Each deputy shall perform the duties and exercise the powers of the clerk which are delegated to him. The clerk has all the powers and shall perform all the duties incident to the office of a clerk of a court of record or necessary to carry out the purposes of the municipal court act:
- (e) The clerk shall make minutes, records, and indices of all proceedings; enter all orders, judgments and sentences; issue all process; keep proper accounts; have custody of all records of the court; and tax all costs and disbursements.

[1973 c 524 s 10]

[For text of subds, 3 to 6, see M.S.1971]

488.20 Appeals to district court

Appeals may be taken to the district court of the county from the judgments of municipal courts in the same cases, upon the same procedure, and with the same effect as provided by law respecting appeals from justice courts, and all laws relating to such last named appeals shall be adapted and applied to appeals from the municipal courts. The time for appeal shall not start to run until the judgment has been perfected, the costs taxed, and notice of entry of judgment served upon the adverse party. On appeal to district court the appellant shall not be entitled to a trial by jury if trial by jury was held in municipal court. Appeals from a conviction of a petty misdemeanor or an ordinance violation punishable by a fine only shall be upon questions of law only.

[1973 c 421 8 7]

488.21 Salaries in particular municipalities

[For text of subd. 1, see M.S.1971]

Subd. 2.	Ada	\$ 2,400
	Adrian	75 0
	Albert Lea	9,500
	Alexandria	5,500
	Appleton	2,400
	Aurora	1,200
	Austin	9,500
	Baudette	750
	Bemidji, chief municipal judge	5,600
	Bemidji, municipal judge	2,400
	Brainerd	7,200
	Buhl	1,620
	Burnsville	7,200
	Canby	1,080
	Cass Lake	3,000
	Chisholm	4,500
	Cloquet	5.310
	Crookston	6.000
	Crosby	2,400
	Dawson	1,200
	Detroit Lakes	4,800
		,

488.21 MUNICIPAL COURTS

East Grand Forks	\$10,000
\mathbf{Ely}	5,44 8
Eveleth	5,100
Faribault	10,500
Fergus Falls	7,000
Gaylord	1,500
Gilbert	2,340
	•
Glencoe	4,200
Grand Rapids	9,000
Granite Falls	1,800
Hastings	6,500
Hibbing	10,000
Hutchinson	6,000
International Falls	5,100
Jordan	600
Kasson	1,500
Keewatin	900
Lake City	1,900
LeSueur	1,800
Little Falls	8,500
Long Prairie	3,600
Luverne	2,400
Madison	2,400
Mahnomen	2,759
Mankato	15,000
Maplewood, Vadnais Heights,	
Little Canada and Gem Lake,	
joint court	8,900
Marshall	4,692
Mendota Heights	1,200
Montevideo	5,500
Montgomery	800
Moorhead	8,000
	•
Moose Lake	1,500
Morris	4,500
Nashwauk	1,500
New Brighton, effective July 1, 1973	13,200
New Prague	1,500
New Ulm	5,500
Northfield	1,900
North St. Paul, effective Jan. 1, 1973	10,500
North Mankato	8,400
Ortonville	1,800
Owatonna	6,000
Perham	2,600
Pine Island	2,600
Pipestone	4,500
Proctor	680
Red Wing	7,200
Redwood Falls	1,800
Rochester	15,000
Roseau	1,800
Roseville, effective Jan. 1, 1973	13,000
St. Charles	750
St. Cloud	15,000
Sauk Center	3,000
Shakopee	6,500
Sleepy Eye	3,000
	,
South St. Paul	8,400
Springfield	3,000

MUNICIPAL COURTS 488A.01

2,000
3,000
480
2,800
2,280
7,700
2,622
1,320
12,000
8,000
9,244
12,500
9,500

[1973 c 135 s 1; 1973 c 177 s 1; 1973 c 486 s 1]

[For text of subd. 3, see M.S.1971]

CHAPTER 488A. MUNICIPAL COURTS; HENNEPIN COUNTY, RAMSEY COUNTY, AND DULUTH

MUNICIPAL COURT, HENNEPIN COUNTY		Sec. 488A.281 Payment of court expenses
Sec.		[New].
488A.01	Establishment; jurisdiction; powers; appeals.	488A.282 Courts abolished [New]. 488A.283 Extension of terms [New].
488A.021 Judges.		488A.284 Transfer of cases and funds;
488.025 Court administrator; abolition		disposition of appeals [New].
of position of clerk.		488A.285 Transfer of employees; retire-
or position of cierk.		
MUNICIPAL COURT, RAMSEY		ment fund [New].
COUNTY		488A.286 Initial judges of the court [New].
488A.18	Establishment: jurisdiction;	0031011 1. M1031 0011DM D. 1360TH
	powers; appeals.	CONCILIATION COURT, RAMSEY
488A.19	Judges.	COUNTY
	Clerk; deputies; assistant	488A.29 Establishment; jurisdiction;
1001111	clerks.	powers; computation of time.
400 A 91	Probation and regulated serv-	488A.30 Judges; clerk; salaries; quar-
400A.21	ices.	ters.
400 4 00		
	Court reporters.	488A.33 Notice of order for judgment;
488A.23		entry of judgment; costs and
	Petit jurors.	disbursements; payment; va-
488A.25		cating; docketing.
	violations bureaus.	ACCOMPAND A COTTON TOTAL TIMES
488A.27 Pleading, practice, procedure,		MUNICIPAL COURT, DULUTH
	and forms in criminal pro-	488A.35 to 488A.67 Repealed.
	ceedings.	
488A.28		CONCILIATION COURT, DULUTH
10011.20	detainer actions.	488A.68 to 488A.81 Repealed.
	detainer actions.	Took. oo to Took. of Repeated.

MUNICIPAL COURT, HENNEPIN COUNTY

488A.01 Establishment; jurisdiction; powers; appeals

[For text of subds. 1 to 4, see M.S.1971]

Subd. 5. Forcible entry and unlawful detainer. Whether or not the title to real estate is involved, the court has jurisdiction of actions or forcible entry and unlawful detainer involving land located wholly or in part within Hennepin county and, notwithstanding any provision of subdivision 7 to the contrary, of actions seeking relief for code violations pursuant to sections 566.18 to 566.33 involving premises located wholly or partly within Hennepin county.

[1973 c 611 s 3]

- Subd. 6. Criminal jurisdiction. (a) The court has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine any charge of violation of:
- (1) A criminal law of this state constituting a misdemeanor committed within the county of Hennepin including all of the village of St. Anthony.
- (2) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of any subdivision of government in the county of Hennepin, including all of the village of St. Anthony or